PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8207178

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARCTEC, LLC	05/05/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	P TECH, LLC			
Street Address:	ddress: 1680 S. OCEAN BLVD			
City:	MANALAPAN			
State/Country:	FLORIDA			
Postal Code:	33462			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18478768

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)863-9388

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-863-0800

Email: stl.uspatents@stinson.com

Correspondent Name: STINSON LLP

Address Line 1: 7700 FORSYTH BLVD., SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BNUP02642.USC5 2 OF 2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEBRA S. STAAS
SIGNATURE:	/Debra S. Staas/
DATE SIGNED:	10/05/2023

Total Attachments: 8

source=ASSIGNMENT MARCTEC-P TECH 2009#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT MARCTEC-P TECH 2009#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT MARCTEC-P TECH 2009#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT MARCTEC-P TECH 2009#page4.tif source=ASSIGNMENT MARCTEC-P TECH 2009#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 065141 FRAME: 0757

508159997

source=ASSIGNMENT MARCTEC-P TECH 2009#page6.tif source=ASSIGNMENT MARCTEC-P TECH 2009#page7.tif source=ASSIGNMENT MARCTEC-P TECH 2009#page8.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MARCTEC, LLC, ASSIGNOR, as established and organized under the laws of the State of Illinois having an address at P.O. Box 1387, 1303 Evergreen Avenue, Effingham, IL 62401, is the sole owner of the patent applications and patents listed on Exhibit A ("the MarcTec inventions"), by virtue of prior assignments,

and, WHEREAS, P TECH, LLC, ASSIGNEE, a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 1303 West Evergreen Avenue, Effingham, Illinois 62401, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said MarcTec inventions:

NOW, THEREFORE effective MAY 5, 2009, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, MARCTEC LLC, the said ASSIGNOR, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, MARCTEC LLC's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said MarcTec inventions (including all rights to sue and recover damages for past infringement), and, unless otherwise specified, all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said MarcTec inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from any United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said MarcTec inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

AND MARCTEC LLC HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND MARCTEC LLC HEREBY covenants and agrees that MARCTEC LLC has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that MARCTEC LLC has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND MARCTEC LLC HEREBY further covenants and agrees that MARCTEC LLC will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to MARCTEC LLC respecting said MarcTec inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said MarcTec inventions in all countries.

AND MARCTEC LLC HEREBY grants the firm of Fleit, Gibbons, Gutman, Bongini & Bianco P.L. the power to insert into this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this Assignment.

EXECUTED this _	S day of Ma	, 2009.
		MARCTEC, LLC.
		By: Peter M. Bonutti, MD Title:
State of FLURIDA County of MIAMI-DADE	_) ss: _)	
the State and County aforest be the person of that name,	aid, personally appeared, who signed and sealed	, 2009, before me, a Notary Public in and for Peter M. Bonutti to me known and known to me to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the
same to be his free act and d	DINAH FUENTE MY COMMISSION # DE EXPIRES: November Bonded Thru Notary Public	0 839213

EXHIBIT A

Atty Dckt No	App No.	Patent No.	Title	Status	Filed	Issue
780-A02-006-8	07/728,247	5,329,846	TISSUE PRESS AND SYSTEM	ISSUED	8 /12/1991	7 /19/1994
780-A02-006-3	08/590,193	5,662,710	TISSUE PRESS METHOD OF USE	ISSUED	1 /23/1996	9 /2 /1997
780-A02-006-4	08/834,028	5,888,219	METHOD OF USING HUMAN TISSUE WITH A TISSUE PRESS AND SYTEM	ISSUED	4 /11/1997	3 /30/1999
780-A02-006-9	08/273,028	5,545,222	METHOD OF USING HUMAN TISSUE	ISSUED	7 /8 /1994	8 /13/1996
780-A02-006-12	10/013,085	6,702,856	TISSUE PRESS AND SYSTEM	ISSUED	12/11/2001	3 /9 /2004
780-A02-006-5	09/263,006	6,132,472	TISSUE PRESS AND SYSTEM	ISSUED	3 /5 /1999	10/17/2000
780-A02-006-6	09/443,906	6,630,000	METHOD OF USING BODY TISSUE	ISSUED	11/19/1999	10/7 /2003
780-A02-006-7	09/602,743	6,361,565	EXPANDABLE HIP IMPLANT	ISSUED	6 /23/2000	3 /26/2002
780-A02-006	09/798,870	6,503,277	METHOD OF TRANSPLANTING HUMAN BODY TISSUE	ISSUED	3 /1 /2001	1 /7 /2003
780-A02-006-1	09/871,936	6,638,309	METHOD OF USING BODY TISSUE	ISSUED	6 /1 /2001	10/28/2003
780-A02-006-10	10/033,515	6,736,853	METHOD OF USING TISSUE CAGE	ISSUED	10/19/1991	5 /18/2004
780-A02-006-14	10/279,451	6,905,517	TISSUE GRAFTING MATERIAL	ISSUED	10/24/2002	6 /14/2005
780-A02-006-13	10/279,402	6,860,904	METHOD FOR TISSUE GRAFTING	ISSUED	10/24/2002	3 /1 /2005
780-A03-006-15	10/372,065	6,776,938	METHOD FOR FORMING IMPLANT CONTAINING TISSUE	ISSUED	2 /21/2003	8 /17/2004
780-A03-006-16	10/371,265	6,989,029	TISSUE CAGE	ISSUED	2 /21/2003	1 /24/2006
780-A04-006-17	10/793,266		TISSUE STABILIZATION DEVICE AND METHOD	PENDING	3 /4 /2004	
780-A04-006-18	10/793,265		TISSUE STABILIZATION IMPLANT	PENDING	3 /4 /2004	
780-A04-006-19	10/793,287	7,070,557	TISSUE GRAFTING MATERIAL AND METHOD OF MAKING	ISSUED	3 /4 /2004	7 /4 /2006
780-A05-006-20	11/286,607	7,462,200	METHOD FOR TISSUE GRAFTING	ISSUED	11/23/2005	12/9 /2008
780-A02-014	07/545,908	5,269,785	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TISSUE REMOVAL	ISSUED	6 /28/1990	12/14/1993
780-A02-014-1	08/134,914	5,403,317	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TISSUE REMOVAL	ISSUED	10/12/1993	4 /4 /1995
780-A02-014-2	08/353,494	5,577,517	METHOD OF GRAFTING HUMAN TISSUE PARTICLES	ISSUED	12/9 /1994	11/26/1996
780-A02-014-3	08/695,274	5,694,951	METHOD FOR TISSUE REMOVAL AND TRANSPLANTATION	ISSUED	8 /9 /1996	12/9 /1997
780-A02-014-4	08/834,835	5,935,131	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TISSUE REMOVAL	ISSUED	4 /11/1997	8 /10/1999
780-A02-014-5	09/323,326	6,174,313	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TISSUE REMOVAL	ISSUED	6 /1 /1999	1 /16/2001
780-A02-014-6	09/483,676	6,468,289	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TISSUE REMOVAL	ISSUED	1 /14/2000	10/2 /2002
780-A02-014-7	09/872,526		FETAL TISSUE HARVESTING AND IMPLANTATION METHOD	PUBLISHED	6 /1 /2001	
780-A02-014-8	10/003,996		APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TISSUE REMOVAL	PUBLISHED	11/15/2001	
780-A02-014-9	10/005,017	6,652,532	TISSUE REPAIR METHOD	ISSUED	12/4 /2001	11/25/2003
780-A02-014-10	10/004,905	6,835,198	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TISSUE REMOVAL	ISSUED	12/5 /2001	12/28/2004
780-A02-014-11	10/059,569	6,607,534	TISSUE ENGAGEMENT METHOD	ISSUED	1 /29/2002	8 /19/2003
780-A02-014-12	10/104,250	7,134,437	METHOD FOR UTILIZING HUMAN TISSUE	ISSUED	3 /22/2002	11/14/2006
780-A02-014-13	10/233,866		GRAFT RETAINING SAC AND METHOD OF USING SAME	PUBLISHED	9 /3 /2002	
780-A02-014-14	10/233,865	6,719,803	METHOD FOR FORMING AND IMPLANTING GRAFTING MATERIAL CONTAINING TISSUE	ISSUED	9 /3 /2002	4 /13/2004
780-A02-014-15	10/233,889	6,592,531	SURGICAL INSTRUMENT POSITIONING SYSTEM	ISSUED	9 /3 /2002	7 /15/2003
780-A01-004	10/044,388	6,543,455	CELL HARVESTING METHOD	ISSUED	1 /11/2002	4 /8 /2003
780-A03-004-1	10/386,856	6,990,982	METHOD FOR HARVESTING AND	ISSUED	3 /12/2003	1 /31/2006

			PROCESSING CELLS FROM TISSUE FRAGMENTS			
780-A02-034	09/476,156	6,901,404	ACCESSING DISSEMINATION OF LITIGATION INFORMATION PUBLICALLY AVAILABLE COURTS OF LAW DATABASE OVER NETWORK	ISSUED	12/30/1999	5 /31/2005
780-N03-030EP	03100696.8		SYSTEM FOR SECURING BODY TISSUE	PUBLISHED	3 /18/2003	
780-A02-030	10/102,413		METHODS OF SECURING BODY TISSUE	PUBLISHED	3 /20/2002	
780-N05-048EP	EP04816724.1		ACTIVE DRAG AND THRUST MODULATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	PUBLISHED	10/12/2005	
780-A02-020	10/287,379	6,824,108	ACTIVE DRAG MODULATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	ISSUED	11/4 /2002	11/30/2004
780-A03-048	10/386,992	6,793,177	ACTIVE DRAG AND THRUST MODULATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	ISSUED	3 /12/2003	9 /21/2004
780-A03-048-1	10/893,513	6,978,767	ACTIVE DRAG AND THRUST MODULATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	ISSUED	7 /16/2004	12/27/2005
780-A05-048-2	11/286,820	7,234,730	ACTIVE DRAG AND THRUST MODULATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	ISSUED	11/23/2005	6 /26/2007
780-A07-048-3	11/687,048		ACTIVE DRAG AND THRUST MODULATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	PUBLISHED	3 /16/2007	
780-P04-048	PCT/US2004/0 07414		ACTIVE DRAG AND THRUST MODULATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	PUBLISHED	3 /11/2004	
780-A03-049	07/545,919	5,163,960	SURGICAL DEVICES ASSEMBLED USING HEAT BONDABLE MATERIAL	ISSUED	6 /28/1990	11/17/1992
780-A03-050	07/597,691	5,215,282	ADJUSTABLE ARMREST ASSEMBLY	ISSUED	10/15/1990	6 /1 /1993
780-A03-045	07/955,201	5,407,249	ARMREST ASSEMBLY	ISSUED	10/1 /1992	4 /18/1995
780-A03-045-1	08/289,300	5,746,480	ARMREST ASSEMBLY	ISSUED	8 /11/1994	5 /5 /1998
780-A03-045-2	08/399,141	5,597,208	ARMREST ASSEMBLY	ISSUED	3 /6 /1995	1 /28/1997
780-A03-052	07/926,481	5,344,458	ARTHROPLASTY COMPONENT	ISSUED	8 /6 /1992	9 /6 /1994
780-A03-052-1	08/234,974	5,549,683	ARTHROPLASTY COMPONENT	ISSUED	4 /28/1994	8 /27/1996
780-A03-037	08/046,220	5,441,538	BONE IMPLANT AND METHOD OF SECURING	ISSUED	4 /12/1993	8 /15/1995
780-A03-037-1	08/377,759	5,624,462	BONE IMPLANT AND METHOD OF SECURING	ISSUED	1 /24/1995	4 /29/1997
780-A03-037-2	08/735,916	6,217,617	BONE IMPLANT AND METHOD OF SECURING	ISSUED	10/24/1996	4 /17/2001
780-A02-038	07/370,895	5,033,457	AIR ASSISTED MEDICAL DEVICES	ISSUED	6 /23/1989	7 /23/1991
780-A03-055	08/829,095	5,845,645	METHOD OF ANCHORING A SUTURE	ISSUED	3 /31/1997	12/8 /1998
780-A03-031	08/752,005	5,814,072	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR USE IN ANCHORING A SUTURE	ISSUED	11/15/1996	9 /29/1998
780-A02-019	08/699,553	5,718,717	SUTURE ANCHOR	ISSUED	8 /19/1996	2 /17/1998
780-A02-019-1	08/964,167	5,980,559	SUTURE ANCHOR	ISSUED	11/4 /1997	11/9 /1999
780-A02-019-2	09/259,759	6,007,567	SUTURE ANCHOR	ISSUED	3 /1 /1999	12/28/1999
780-A02-019-3	09/378,190	6,152,949	METHOD FOR SECURING TISSUE WITH ANCHOR	ISSUED	8 /20/1999	11/28/2000
780-A02-019-4	09/703,058	6,572,635	SUTURE ANCHOR	ISSUED	10/31/2000	6 /3 /2003
780-A03-019-5	10/442,353	6,955,683	TISSUE FIXATION DEVICE	ISSUED	5 /21/2003	10/18/2005
780-A05-019-6	11/230,020		TISSUE FIXATION DEVICE	PUBLISHED	9 /19/2005	
780-A01-002	10/005,652	6,719,765	MAGNETIC SUTURING SYSTEM AND METHOD	ISSUED	12/3 /2001	4 /13/2004
780-A04-002-1	10/784,401		MAGNETIC SUTURING SYSTEM AND METHOD	PUBLISHED	2 /23/2004	
780-A03-009	10/457,100	7,299,805	SCAFFOLD AND METHOD FOR IMPLANTING CELLS	ISSUED	6 /7 /2003	11/27/2007
780-A07-009-1	11/926,609		SCAFFOLD AND METHOD FOR IMPLANTING CELLS	PUBLISHED	10/29/2007	
780-A02-011	10/263,893	7,114,500	SURGICAL DRAPING SYSTEM	ISSUED	10/3 /2002	10/3 /2006

780-A06-011-1	11/538,099		SURGICAL DRAPING SYSTEM	PUBLISHED	10/3 /2006	
780-A07-011-2	11/927,736		SURGICAL DRAPING SYSTEM	PUBLISHED	10/30/2007	
780-A02-021	09/137,443	6,099,531	CHANGING RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN BONES	ISSUED	8 /20/1998	8 /8 /2000
780-A02-021-1	09/569,020	6,423,063	CHANGING RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN BONES	ISSUED	5 /11/2000	7 /23/2002
780-A02-021-2	10/163,480		CHANGING RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN BONES	PUBLISHED	6 /5 /2002	
780-A03-021-3	10/756,001		SPINAL SPACER	PUBLISHED	1 /13/2004	
780-A03-021-4	10/755,995	7,001,385	JOINT SPACER WITH COMPARTMENT FOR ORTHOBIOLOGIC MATERIAL	ISSUED	1 /13/2004	2 /21/2006
780-A03-021-5	10/755,996		JOINT SPACER	PUBLISHED	1 /13/2004	
780-A07-021-6	11/928,262		JOINT SPACER	PUBLISHED	10/30/2007	
780-A02-022	09/109,126	6,086,593	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR USE IN OPERATING ON A BONE	ISSUED	6 /30/1998	7 /11/2000
780-A02-022-1	09/566,070	6,575,982	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR USE IN OPERATING ON A BONE	ISSUED	5 /5 /2000	6 /10/2003
780-A03-022-2	10/438,705		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR USE IN OPERATING ON A BONE	PUBLISHED	5 /15/2003	
780-A07-022-3	11/928,400		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR USE IN OPERATING ON A BONE	PUBLISHED	10/30/2007	
780-A02-032	09/370,865	6,447,516	METHOD OF SECURING TISSUE	ISSUED	8 /9 /1999	9 /10/2002
780-A02-032-1	10/007,360	6,860,885	METHOD OF SECURING TISSUE	ISSUED	10/29/2001	3 /1 /2005
780-A05-032-2	11/067,911		METHOD OF SECURING TISSUE	PUBLISHED	2 /28/2005	
780-A05-032-3	11/112,823	7,481,831	METHOD OF SECURING TISSUE	ISSUED	4 /22/2005	1 /27/2009
780-A02-033	09/728,553	6,820,614	TRACHEAL INTUBINATION	ISSUED	12/2 /2000	11/23/2004
780-A04-033-1	10/990,870		MEDICAL DEVICE POSITIONING SYSTEM AND METHOD	PUBLISHED	11/17/2004	
780-A04-033-2	10/990,871	7,320,319	MEDICANT DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD	ISSUED	11/17/2004	1 /22/2008
780-A09-033-3	12/431,835		MAGNETICALLY ASSISTED MEDICATION DELIVERY METHOD	PENDING	4 /29/2009	
780-A02-036	10/427,151	7,497,864	TISSUE FASTENER AND METHODS FOR USING SAME	ISSUED	4 /30/2003	3 /3 /2009
780-A09-036-1	12/396,072		TISSUE FASTENER AND METHODS FOR USING SAME	PENDING	3 /2 /2009	
780-A05-071	11/123,497		BIODEGRADABLE PACKAGING MATERIAL	PUBLISHED		
780-A05-082	11/101,942	7,207,930	EXERCISE DEVICE	ISSUED	4 /8 /2005	4 /24/2007
780-A07-082-1	11/692,270		EXERCISE DEVICE	PUBLISHED	3 /28/2007	
780-N07-077CA	2,580,784		MINIMALLY INVASIVE THERAPEUTIC SYSTEM	PENDING	9 /20/2005	
780-N07-077EP	05798112.8		MINIMALLY INVASIVE THERAPEUTIC SYSTEM	PUBLISHED	9 /20/2005	
780-A04-077	10/945,331		MINIMALLY INVASIVE THERAPEUTIC SYSTEM	PUBLISHED	9 /20/2004	
780-A06-086	11/454,109		GENDER SPECIFIC IMPLANT AND PACKAGING	PUBLISHED	6 /15/2006	
780-A06-081	11/549,994		DRUG ELUTING IMPLANT	PUBLISHED	10/17/2006	
780-A07-083	11/842,648		METHOD OF INHIBITING THE FORMATION OF ADHESIONS AND SCAR TISSUE AND REDUCING BLOOD LOSS	PUBLISHED	8 /21/2007	
780-A07-091	11/867,679		METHODS AND DEVICES FOR CONTROLLING BIOLOGIC MICROENVIRONMENTS	PUBLISHED	10/4 /2007	

780-A08-093	12/134,083		MAGNETIC JOINT IMPLANT	PUBLISHED	6 /5 /2008	
782-A02-011	08/905,084	6,010,525	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURING A SUTURE	ISSUED	8 /1 /1997	1 /4 /2000
782-A02-011-1	09/429,100	6,231,592	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURING A SUTURE	ISSUED	10/28/1999	5 /15/2001
782-A02-011-2	09/850,287	6,468,293	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURING A SUTURE	ISSUED	5 /7 /2001	10/22/2002
782-A02-011-3	10/235,576	7,147,652	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURING A SUTURE	ISSUED	9 /5 /2002	12/12/2006
782-A02-004	09/348,940	6,159,234	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURING A SUTURE	ISSUED	7 /7 /1999	12/12/2000
782-A02-004-1	09/685,795	6,569,187	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURING A SUTURE	ISSUED	10/10/2000	5 /27/2003
782-A03-004-2	10/390,304	6,932,835	SUTURE SECURING TOOL	ISSUED	3 /17/2003	8 /23/2005
782-A02-010	09/523,442	6,475,230	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURING A SUTURE	ISSUED	3 /10/2000	11/5 /2002
782-A02-010-1	10/266,231	7,048,755	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURING A SUTURE	ISSUED	10/8 /2002	5 /23/2006
782-A05-011-4	11/133,730		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURING A SUTURE	PUBLISHED	5 /20/2005	
782-A05-004-3	11/187,482		SURGICAL FASTENER	PUBLISHED	7 /22/2005	
782-A06-010-2	11/438,537		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURING A SUTURE	PUBLISHED	5 /22/2006	***************************************
782-A06-011-5	11/443,934		METHOD FOR IMPLANTING A FLOWABLE FASTENER	PUBLISHED	5 /31/2006	
782-A07-010-3	11/932,907		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURING A SUTURE	PUBLISHED	10/31/2007	
782-A02-006	09/524,397	6,368,343	METHOD OF USING ULTRASONIC VIBRATION TO SECURE BODY TISSUE	ISSUED	3 /13/2000	4 /9 /2002
782-A02-006-1	10/076,919	6,585,750	METHOD OF USING ULTRASONIC VIBRATION TO SECURE BODY TISSUE	ISSUED	2 /15/2002	7 /1 /2003
782-A03-006-2	10/458,117	7,429,266	METHOD OF USING ULTRASONIC VIBRATION TO SECURE BODY TISSUE	ISSUED	6 /10/2003	9 /30/2008
782-A06-006-3	11/370,775		METHOD OF USING ULTRASONIC VIBRATION TO SECURE BODY TISSUE	PUBLISHED	3 /8 /2006	
782-A06-006-4	11/456,132		METHOD OF USING ULTRASONIC VIBRATION TO SECURE IMPLANTABLE MEMBER TO BODY TISSUE	PUBLISHED	7 /7 /2006	
782-A06-006-5	11/456,221		METHOD OF USING ULTRASONIC VIBRATION TO SECURE BODY TISSUE WITH FASTENING ELEMENT	PUBLISHED	7 /10/2006	
782-A07-006-6	11/932,051		METHOD OF USING ULTRASONIC VIBRATION TO SECURE BODY TISSUE WITH FASTENING ELEMENT	PUBLISHED	10/31/2007	
782-A02-005	09/789,621	6,635,073	METHOD OF SECURING BODY TISSUE	ISSUED	2 /21/2001	10/21/2003
782-A03-005-1	10/413,696	7,087,073	METHOD OF SECURING BODY TISSUE	ISSUED	4 /14/2003	8 /8 /2006
782-A06-005-2	11/460,650		METHOD OF SECURING BODY TISSUE	PUBLISHED	7 /28/2006	
782-A06-005-3	11/461,110		METHOD OF SECURING BODY TISSUE	PUBLISHED	7 /31/2006	
782-A07-005-4	11/930,621		METHOD OF SECURING BODY TISSUE	PUBLISHED	10/30/2007	
782-A03-016	08/673,923	5,782,862	SUTURE ANCHOR INSERTER ASSEMBLY AND METHOD	ISSUED	7 /1 /1996	7 /21/1998
782-A03-016-1	09/111,079	5,897,574	SUTURE ANCHOR INSERTER ASSEMBLY AND METHOD	ISSUED	7 /7 /1998	4 /27/1999
782-A02-003	09/556,458	6,592,609	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURING TISSUE	ISSUED	5 /3 /2000	7 /15/2003
782-A03-003-1	10/614,352		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURING TISSUE	PUBLISHED	7 /7 /2003	

782-A07-003-2	11/931,823		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURING TISSUE	PUBLISHED	10/31/2007	
782-A02-008	09/022,351	5,948,002	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR USE IN POSITIONING A SUTURE ANCHOR	ISSUED	2 /11/1998	9 /7 /1999
782-A02-008-1	09/343,371	6,033,430	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR USE IN POSITIONING A SUTURE ANCHOR	ISSUED	6 /30/1999	3 /7 /2000
782-A02-008-2	09/479,647	6,312,448	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR USE IN POSITIONING AN ANCHOR	ISSUED	1 /7 /2000	11/6 /2001
782-A02-008-3	09/766,728	6,428,562	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR USE IN POSITIONING AN ANCHOR	ISSUED	1 /22/2001	8 /6 /2002
782-A02-008-4	10/208,510	7,004,959	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR USE IN POSITIONING AN ANCHOR	ISSUED	7 /30/2002	2 /28/2006
782-A06-008-5	11/355,526		APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR USE IN POSITIONING AN ANCHOR	PUBLISHED	2 /16/2006	
782-A03-015	09/019,977	5,921,986	BONE SUTURE	ISSUED	2 /6 /1998	7 /13/1999
782-A03-015-1	09/323,488	6,117,160	BONE SUTURE	ISSUED	6 /1 /1999	9 /12/2000
782-A02-009-1	09/532,942	6,238,395	METHOD OF TREATING A FRACTURED BONE	ISSUED	3 /22/2000	5 /29/2001
782-A02-009-2	09/835,473	6,638,279	METHOD OF POSITIONING BODY TISSUE RELATIVE TO A BONE	ISSUED	4 /16/2001	10/28/2003
782-A02-009	09/363,707	6,045,551	BONE SUTURE	ISSUED	7 /29/1999	4 /4 /2000
782-A03-009-3	10/685,117	7,481,825	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TREATING A FRACTURE OF A BONE	ISSUED	10/14/2002	1 /27/2009
782-A04-009-4	10/868,405	6,997,940	BONE SUTURE ASSEMBLY	ISSUED	6 /14/2004	2 /14/2006
782-A09-009-5	12/359,364		APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TREATING A FRACTURE OF A BONE	PENDING	1 /26/2009	
782-A02-007	10/228,855	7,094,251	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SECURING A SUTURE	ISSUED	8 /27/2002	8 /22/2006
782-A03-023	10/780,444		METHOD AND DEVICE FOR SECURING BODY TISSUE	PUBLISHED	2 /17/2004	
782-A03-024	10/779,978		METHOD AND DEVICE FOR SECURING BODY TISSUE	PUBLISHED	2 /17/2004	
782-A04-026	10/797,685	7,329,263	METHOD AND DEVICE FOR SECURING BODY TISSUE	ISSUED	3 /9 /2004	2 /12/2008
782-A06-007-1	11/465,199		APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SECURING A SUTURE	PUBLISHED	8 /17/2006	
782-A07-026-1	11/874,323		METHOD AND DEVICE FOR SECURING BODY TISSUE	PUBLISHED	10/18/2007	
782-A07-007-2	11/932,602		APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SECURING A SUTURE	PUBLISHED	10/31/2007	
782-A02-013	08/626,393	5,713,921	SUTURE ANCHOR	ISSUED	3 /29/1996	2 /3 /1998
782-A02-013-1	08/929,628	5,989,282	SUTURE ANCHOR	ISSUED	9 /15/1997	11/23/1999
782-A02-013-2	09/344,982	6,309,405	SUTURE ANCHOR	ISSUED	6 /25/1999	10/30/2001
782-A02-013-3	09/925,551	6,899,722	SUTURE ANCHOR	ISSUED	8 /9 /2001	5 /3 1/2005
782-A05-013-4	11/126,543		SUTURE ANCHOR	PUBLISHED	5 /11/2005	
782-A02-012	08/764,199	5,814,073	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR POSITIONING A SUTURE ANCHOR	ISSUED	12/13/1996	9 /29/1998
782-A02-012-1	09/084,627	6,056,772	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR POSITIONING A SUTURE ANCHOR	ISSUED	5 /26/1998	5 /2 /2000
782-A02-012-2	09/533,076	6,364,897	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR POSITIONING A SUTURE ANCHOR	ISSUED	3 /22/2000	4 /2 /2002
782-A02-012-3	10/078,030	6,942,684	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR POSITIONING AN ANCHOR MEMBER	ISSUED	2 /19/2002	9 /13/2005
782-A05-012-4	11/169,475		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR POSITIONING AN ANCHOR MEMBER	PUBLISHED	6 /29/2005	
782-A03-020	08/062,295	5,403,348	SUTURE ANCHOR	ISSUED	5 /14/1993	4 /4 /1995
782-A03-020-1	08/344,466	5,527,343	SUTURE ANCHOR	ISSUED	11/23/1994	6 /18/1996
782-A03-021	08/207,297	5,464,426	METHOD OF CLOSING DISCONTINUITY IN	ISSUED	3 /7 /1994	11/7 /1995

			TISSUE			
782-A03-021-1	08/446,333	5,549,631	METHOD OF CLOSING DISCONTINUITY IN TISSUE	ISSUED	5 /22/1995	8 /27/1996
782-A03-020-2	08/402,352	5,522,846	SUTURE ANCHOR	ISSUED	3 /10/1995	6 /4 /1996
782-A03-020-3	08/445,049	5,496,348	SUTURE ANCHOR	ISSUED	5 /19/1995	3 /5 /1996
782-A03-020-3RI	09/033,020	RE36,974	SUTURE ANCHOR	ISSUED	3 /2 /1998	3 /5 /1996
782-A03-014	08/291,970	5,549,630	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ANCHORING A SUTURE	ISSUED	8 /17/1994	8 /27/1996
782-A03-014-1	08/452,283	5,569,305	APPARATUS FOR ANCHORING A SUTURE	ISSUED	5 /26/1995	10/29/1996
782-A03-014-4	08/667,549	5,733,306	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ANCHORING A SUTURE	ISSUED	6 /21/1996	3 /31/1998
782-A03-014-5	08/929,168	5,941,900	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ANCHORING A SUTURE	ISSUED	9 /12/1997	8 /24/1999
782-A03-014-6	09/307,648	6,056,773	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ANCHORING A SUTURE	ISSUED	5 /7 /1999	5 /2 /2000
782-A03-014-8	09/569,033	6,287,325	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ANCHORING A SUTURE	ISSUED	5 /11/2000	9 /11/2001
782-A03-014-9	09/872,033	6,500,195	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ANCHORING A SUTURE	ISSUED	6 /1 /2001	12/31/2002
782-A03-014-2	08/451,865	5,534,012	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ANCHORING A SUTURE	ISSUED	5 /26/1995	7 /9 /1996
782-A03-014-3	08/452,310	5,584,862	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ANCHORING A SUTURE	ISSUED	5 /26/1995	12/17/1996
782-A03-014-7	09/360,721	6,077,292	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ANCHORING A SUTURE	ISSUED	7 /26/1999	6 /20/2000
782-A05-027	11/258,795		DEVICES AND METHODS FOR STABILIZING TISSUE AND IMPLANTS	PUBLISHED	10/26/2005	
782-A05-031	11/202,294		APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR SURGERY	PUBLISHED	10/5 /2005	
782-A06-035	11/358,399		DEVICE AND METHOD FOR SECURING BODY TISSUE	PUBLISHED	2 /21/2006	
782-A06-036	11/358,311		TISSUE FIXATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	PUBLISHED	2 /21/2006	
782-N08-039CA	2,641,580		METHODS AND DEVICES FOR INTRACORPOREAL BONDING OF IMPLANTS WITH THERMAL ENERGY	PENDING	2 /7 /2007	
782-N08-039EP	07717578.4		METHODS AND DEVICES FOR INTRACORPOREAL BONDING OF IMPLANTS WITH THERMAL ENERGY	PUBLISHED	2 /7 /2007	
782-A07-039	11/671,556		METHODS AND DEVICES FOR INTRACORPOREAL BONDING OF IMPLANTS WITH THERMAL ENERGY	PUBLISHED	2 /6 /2007	
782-A07-046	11/689,670		METHODS AND DEVICES FOR INTRACORPOREAL BONDING OF IMPLANTS WITH THERMAL ENERGY	PUBLISHED	3 /22/2007	
782 - P08-046	PCT/US08/579 48		METHODS AND DEVICES FOR INTRACORPOREAL BONDING OF IMPLANTS WITH THERMAL ENERGY	PUBLISHED	3 /21/2008	
782-A06-041	11/416,618		METHODS AND DEVICES FOR TRAUMA WELDING	PUBLISHED	5 /3 /2006	
782-A08-044	12/030,728		TISSUE FIXATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	PUBLISHED	2 /13/2008	
782-A08-047	12/202,210		METHODS AND DEVICES FOR UTILIZING THERMAL ENERGY TO WELD, STAKE AND/OR REMOVE IMPLANTS	PUBLISHED	8 /29/2008	
782 - P08-047	PCT/US08/749 41		METHODS AND DEVICES FOR UTILIZING THERMAL ENERGY TO WELD, STAKE AND/OR REMOVE IMPLANTS	PUBLISHED	8 /29/2008	
782-V09-048	61/155,133		METHODS AND DEVICES FOR UTILIZING BONDABLE MATERIALS	PENDING	2 /24/2009	

RECORDED: 10/05/2023